than the Group’s functional currency are as follows:

Year ended 31 March

2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000

Liabilities
United States Dollars 4,127 4,562

Renminbi 15,450 15,557

19,577 20,119

Assets
United States Dollars 26,802 37,620

Renminbi 6,397 2,389

33,199 40,009

The RMB is not a freely convertible currency. Future exchange rates of the RMB could vary significantly from the current or historical

exchange rates as a result of controls that could be imposed by the PRC government. The exchange rates may also be affected by

economic developments and political changes domestically and internationally, and the demand and supply of the RMB. The

appreciation or devaluation of RMB against HK$ and US$ may have impact on the operating results of the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the carrying amounts of significant monetary assets and monetary liabilities

denominated in RMB at the end of the reporting period if there was a 5% change in the exchange rate of HK$ against RMB, with all

other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax.

Increase/(decrease)
in RMB rate

Increase/(decrease)
in profit after tax

% HK$’000

31 March 2014
If HK$ weakens against RMB 5% (378)
If HK$ strengthens against RMB (5%) 378

31 March 2013
If HK$ weakens against RMB 5% (550)

If HK$ strengthens against RMB (5%) 550

The Group has non-deliverable forward contracts to manage the foreign currency risk arising from fluctuation in exchange rates of the

RMB against the US$. The Group implemented a foreign currency forward contract policy in relation to the foreign currency forward

contracts during the year. The Group performed analysis for entering into the monitoring of the foreign currency forward contracts. As

ongoing monitoring and control of the risk exposure, the management would review the existing forward contracts, perform the cash

flow analysis and evaluate the gain and loss positions of the forward contracts on a monthly basis in accordance with the Group’s risk